

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(D) 47/2023 In[WP(C) 1636/2021]

HamidullahBhat

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Z.A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Anurag Verma, Advocate

Vs.

Abhishaik Gupta and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Abdul Rashid Malik, Sr. AAG with
Mr. Mohd Younis Hafiz, Assisting Counsel
Mr. B.A. Zargar, Advocate.
Accounts officer present in person.

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.**

ORDER

21.07.2025

CM No. 4425/2025:-

01. The Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office, Srinagar, has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that the judgment passed by this Court has been compiled with and that she could not attend Court because of health reasons.

02. The application for the reasons stated therein is allowed, and the personal presence of the Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office, Srinagar, is exempted for the time being.

03. **CM disposed of.**

CCP(D) No. 47/2023:-

04. Mr. Abdul Rashid Malik, learned Sr. AAG appearing for the respondents submits that the compliance report has been filed. Let a copy thereof be furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioner during the course of day.

05. Registry shall also ensure that the compliance report filed by the respondents is scanned and uploaded to the digital file positively before the next date of hearing.

06. List again on 29.07.2025.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

21.07.2025

"Mir Arif"

- (i) Whether the order is reportable? Yes/No.
- (ii) Whether the order is speaking? Yes/No.