

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(D) 47/2023 in**  
**[WP(C) 1636/2021]**

HAMIDULLAH BHAT (TRALI)

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Rehana Fayaz, Advocate

**Vs.**

ABHISHAIK GUPTA AND ORS. (PUBLIC  
WORKS / ACCOUNTANT GENERAL)

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Waseem Gul, GA  
Mr. B. A. Zargar, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**25.02.2026**

Statement of facts has been filed by the respondent no. 4.

Learned Senior counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the respondents in the statement of facts stated that they have given the salary, subsistence allowance and also disburse the G. P. Fund to the petitioner. However, the petitioner has categorically stated that he has not received the aforesaid amount till date. It is also submitted that the petitioner in his response dated 17.06.2025, had submitted that he had two accounts, details of which were given in his response. These details were also available with the respondents but the amount has not been deposited in these accounts.

Mr. Waseem Gul, learned GA submits that as per the instructions, the respondents have sanctioned and disbursed the amount to the Fund Office. He prays for some time to get the necessary instructions on an affidavit whether the amount has been deposited in the account of the petitioner or not. In the event the amount has been deposited, he shall provide the details of the account in which the same has been deposited by the next date of hearing.

List on 11.03.2026.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)**  
**JUDGE**

**(SINDHU SHARMA)**  
**JUDGE**

SRINAGAR  
25.02.2026  
"Imtiyaz"